BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA

October 3, 2016
3:00 PM

Meeting Room D 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin

l. CALL TO ORDER

A. Attendance
B. Declaration Quorum Present

[I.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES
September 12, 2016

1. HEARINGS

A. 450 Arlington Avenue (Wabash National/Brenner Tank)
Appea No. 2016-12

Zoning Code Regulation:

Chapter 720, Section 720-84 E. states the maximum height of a directional
sign is 4 feet and the maximum sign size is 4.5 square feet.

Variance Request:

Increase height to 6” and increase area to 12 square feet for one sign, and
Increase height to 8’ and increase area to 16.65 square feet for two signs.

B. 95River Hills Drive (River Hills Apartments)
Appea No. 2016-13

Zoning Code Regulation:

Chapter 720 Schedule V111 alows 0.5 square feet of ground sign area per
linear foot of mainbuilding facade in the R-4 district, with a maximum
area of 25 square feet.

Variance Request:
Increase allowable ground sign area to 59.25 square feet.

V. ADJOURN

The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and servicesto all
individuals, including those individuals with disabilities.



BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES

September 12, 2016
3:00 P.M.

Meeting Room D 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL: Present: Scott Block
Howard Floeter
Dan Hebel
Kirsten Quam

Absent:  Alexander Fiebig

Jerry Lauby

Thomas Leu

John Piper

Matthew Schoenleber

Administrative Staff: Doug Hoerth, Chief Inspector
Chairperson Quam declared a quorum present.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

August 1, 2016

Motion made by Floeter to approve the minutes of the August 1, 2016 meeting of the
Board of Appedls.

Seconded by Block.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Block, Floeter, Hebel, Quam
Nay - None
Carried.
HEARINGS

143 West 2™ Street (Buechel)
Appea No. 2016-09

Code Requirement:
Chapter 720, Schedule 111, requires a minimum front yard building setback of 25 feet in the R-3
zoning district and allowable lot coverage of 35%.

Proposal:
Reduce front yard building setback to 6’10 and increase allowable lot coverage to 37% for
construction of uncovered porch.



BOARD OF APPEALSMINUTES
September 12, 2016
Page 2

Appeared in Support:
LeRoy and Y vonne Buechel, Petitioners, 143 West 2" Street

Motion made by Hebel to approve a modified version of the variance request because
the proposed exceptions relate to property development constraints caused by a
substandard | ot.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. A maximum porch depth of 4 feet shall be permitted; the porch width may
extend across the full front of the building. A building permit is required.

2. The porch shall not be expanded, covered, or enclosed at any timein the
future.

Seconded by Quam.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Block, Floeter, Hebel, Quam
Nay - None
Carried.

427 Henry Street (Wood)
Appea No. 2016-10

Code Requirement:

Chapter 720, Section 720-11 (14)(a) [1] states a detached garage shall not cover aground area
greater than that covered by the residential building.

Chapter 720, Section 720-11 (14)(a) [1] states where alot is more than 10,000 square feet in
area, and where the property owner desires to consolidate the allowable garage area of 650
square feet and the allowable area of a storage building (200 square feet), a garage area of up to
850 square feet may be permitted.

Proposal:

1. Construct addition to detached garage, where the total area of the garage (1,440 square feet)
exceeds the ground area of the residence (1,024 square feet).

2. Increase allowable garage size from 850 sguare feet to 1,440 square feet.

Appeared in Support:
David Wood, Petitioner, 427 Henry Street

Appeared in Opposition:
Greg Schimmel, 388 West Scott Street
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Motion made by Floeter to deny the variance request because property conditions do not
prohibit compliance with zoning regulations and the variance request relates to the
personal preference of the petitioner, and therefore the hardship is self-imposed.

Seconded by Quam.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - None

Nay - Block, Floeter, Hebel, Quam
Carried.

6 EIm Acres Drive (Carpenter)
Appea No. 2016-11

Code Requirement:
Chapter 720, Section 720-11 (9)(a)[1] allows an open fence not to exceed four feet maximum
height in the front yard of aresidentia lot.

Chapter 720, Section 720-11 (10)(a) [1] allows a solid fence with a maximum height of six feet
inthe side or rear yard area of aresidentia lot.

Proposal:
Construct 6’-high solid fence in the front yard of aresidentia lot.

Appeared in Support:
Jamie Carpenter, Petitioner, 6 EIm Acres Drive

Appeared in Opposition:

Ron Ahrens, 25 Elm Acres Drive
Mark Cody, 60 EIm Acres Drive
John Oberg, 35 EIm Acres Drive

Email Correspondence Recelved and Read into Record:
LisaGalligan, 45 Elm Acres Drive
Steve Ahrens, 45 EIm Acres Drive

Motion made by Hebel to approve the variance request because the proposed exceptions
relate to property circumstances of three front yards which significantly limit the
placement of afence to create adequate yard area for enjoyment of the property, and also
because the proposed fence height and design is reflective of neighborhood conditions
with the same fence height and a solid construction.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. A property survey prepared by alicensed professional shall be submitted with the
building permit application to delineate the location of the north lot line. The fence
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shall be situated within the property boundaries; no part of the fence shall encroach
into or over the public right-of-way.

2.  Thefence shall not extend past the limits of the east building wall of the dwelling,
not including the garage portion of the building.

Seconded by Floeter.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Block, Floeter, Hebel, Quam
Nay - None

Carried.

ADJOURN

Motion made by Quam to adjourn.

Seconded by Floeter.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Block, Floeter, Lauby, Quam
Nay - None

Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 3:42 pm.
MARGARET HEFTER
CITY CLERK
MH/ke



CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
Y

PROPERTY ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 415 Arlington Ave, FDL 54935

Tax Key Number (Vacant Land):

Petitioner: Brian Engelhardt - Wabash National (Brenner Tank) 415 Arlington Ave, FDL 54935
{Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number:

Petitioner Email:

Property Owner:

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name)

(Address)

PROPOSAL

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the zoning code.
Describe the requested code exception(s) for your variance request:

We are request a variance to install Directional Signs on our property that are bigger than codes allow.

1 - Steel Sheet Deliveries 12 sq ft and 72" install height,

2 - Arrow direction signs 16.67 sq ft and 96" install height

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special physical condition of your property that makes compliance with zoning
regulations difficult or impossible:

These signs are designed for tractor trailer drivers - please see attached illustration. The letter height and

sign size needs to be legible for these taller vehicles moving 15-25 MPH. Since this is a large facility,

directional signs are needed

Petitioner Signature: Burins Cpabtend

Submit application package (application/site plan/photos/filing fee) to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)
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FOND DU LAC LOCATION
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1.5” Letter Height

Based on 4.5 square feet per sign, no higher than 48" tall.

According to the United States Sign Council, determining letter height and sign size, the overall legibility
of a sign is essentially determined by the height, color, and font characteristics of the letters making up
its message component. The Legibility Index is a numerical value representing the distance in feet at
which a sign may be read for every inch of capital letter height. For example, a sign with a Legibility Index
of 30 means that it should be legible at 30 feet with one inch capital letters, or legible at 300 feet with ten
inch capital letters.
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3.4” Letter Height

Based on original submitted designs.

According to the United States Sign Council, determining letter height and sign size, the overall legibility
of a sign is essentially determined by the height, color, and font characteristics of the letters making up
its message component. The Legibility Index is a numerical value representing the distance in feet at
which a sign may be read for every inch of capital letter height. For example, a sign with a Legibility Index
of 30 means that it should be legible at 30 feet with one inch capital letters, or legible at 300 feet with ten
inch capital letters.



CITY OF FOND DU LAC - Memorandum

Department of Community Devel opment

Date:

To:

From:

Re:

Applicant:

Zoning:

Land Use:

September 28, 2016

Board of Appeals

Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner

Appea No. 2016-12 — 450 Arlington Avenue

Brian Engelhardt o/b/o Wabash National (Brenner Tank)

Site:

North:
South:

East:
West:

Site:

North:
South:

East:
West:

M-1 (Manufacturing) & C-2 (General Business)
M-1and C-2

M-1

R-1 (Single Family Residential) & M-1

C-2

Wabash National (Brenner Tank)
Mixed Land Uses

Mercury Marine

Single Family Dwellings & Industrial
Commercial Businesses

Variance Request

Chapter 720, Section 720-84 E. allows a maximum height of 4 feet for adirectional sign
and a maximum area of 4.5 square feet.

Proposal: Increase height to 6’ and increase areato 12 square feet for one directional sign,
and increase height to 8’ and increase area to 16.65 square feet for two directional signs.

\ Analysis

Wabash National (Brenner Tank) is situated on 17.676 acres of land with frontage on

Arlington Avenue, Hickory Street and Military Road. The property is served with three

driveways. A driveway on Arlington Avenue and another on Hickory Street provide the

main points of accessto the site. A driveway on Military Road provides access for

deliveries. Exceptions to sign regulations are requested for the installation of directional

signs.




450 Arlington Ave/2016-12 Board of Appeals Memorandum
Page 2

Four directional signs are allowed; no directional signs are currently provided for the subject
property. The allowable size of adirectional sign is 4.5 square feet; the maximum height is 4
feet. Three directional signs are proposed. The size and height of the directional signs
exceed zoning code limitations. The proposed sign size and height reflect visibility for large

trucks travelling to and within the site.

One of the proposed signsis 6’ high and 12 square feet in area. The sign would be located at
the driveway entrance on Military Road to provide directional information for deliveries.
Two other directional signs would each be 8 high and 16.65 square feet in area. One sign
would be located at the Arlington Avenue driveway to provide directional information for
the main office, shipping/receiving and trailer pickup; one sign would be located within the

interior of the property to provide on-site directional information.

Approval of avariance must consider property conditions that do not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. The code allowance for the size and height of directiona signsis
adequate for atypical commercial property but is not realistic for large facilities with
multiple services, parking lots and entrances. Flexibility in determining usable directional
signs for the subject property is warranted by the significant size of the site, the multiple
points of access, multiple buildings, the nature of the development, and the requirements for

sign visibility to vehicles traveling to and within the site.

Approval of the requested exceptions will not give undue privilege to the petitioner nor will
it create any type of negative effect for any nearby property. Favorable consideration of the

variance request is recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner.

The variance request reflects the substantial bulk of the property, the use of the property,
multiple points of access, and the requirements for sign visibility to vehicles traveling to and
within the site.




450 Arlington Ave/2016-12

Board of Appeals Memorandum
Page 3

\ Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:
1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a specia or unique condition;

3. Thespecia condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

\ Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where ahistory of variance requests provides similar account of
circumstances, areasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

| Recommendation |

A motion for variance approval or denial must state the findingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve the variance request because
the proposed exceptions relate to the substantial bulk of the property, the use of the property,

multiple points of access, and unusual requirements for sign visibility to vehicles traveling to
and within the site.



Parcel Number

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Site Address

Board of Appeals
450 Arlington Avenue

FDL-15-17-16-43-510-00
FDL-15-17-16-43-512-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-610-00
FDL-15-17-16-43-511-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-576-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-592-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-613-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-777-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-775-01
FDL-15-17-16-44-766-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-594-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-775-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-773-00
FDL-15-17-16-43-524-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-770-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-612-00
FDL-15-17-22-22-255-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-593-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-765-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-772-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-769-00
FDL-15-17-21-11-007-00
FDL-15-17-21-11-007-00
FDL-15-17-21-11-007-00
FDL-15-17-16-43-518-00
FDL-15-17-16-43-525-00
FDL-15-17-21-11-001-01
FDL-15-17-16-44-758-00
FDL-15-17-16-44-777-01
FDL-15-17-21-12-250-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-574-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-611-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-595-00
FDL-15-17-15-33-575-00

724 S MILITARY RD
740 S MILITARY RD
601 S HICKORY ST
730 S MILITARY RD
395 EVERGREEN AVE
549 S HICKORY ST
607 S HICKORY ST
450 ARLINGTON AVE
449 ARLINGTON AVE
661 S MILITARY RD
559 S HICKORY ST
431 ARLINGTON AVE
430 ARLINGTON AVE
765 S MILITARY RD
721 S MILITARY RD
605 S HICKORY ST
631 S HICKORY ST
553 S HICKORY ST
475 S SEYMOUR ST
442 ARLINGTON AVE
699 S MILITARY RD
545 W PIONEER RD
545 W PIONEER RD
545 W PIONEER RD
770 S MILITARY RD
745 S MILITARY RD
606 S HICKORY ST
625 S MILITARY RD
643 S MILITARY RD
743 S MILITARY RD
400 ARLINGTON AVE
603 S HICKORY ST
395 UNEEDA ST

531 SHICKORY ST

Mailing Address 1
536 S SEYMOUR ST
536 S SEYMOUR ST
160 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
536 S SEYMOUR ST
395 EVERGREEN AVE
549 S HICKORY ST
111 CUMBERLYNN DR
PO BOX 670
449 ARLINGTON AVE
460 LINDEN ST
15N MARR ST
245 E DIVISION ST
PO BOX 108
765 S MILITARY RD
1192 FOND DU LAC AVE
605 S HICKORY ST
631 S HICKORY ST
553 SHICKORY ST
155 E MAIN ST
PO BOX 108
PO BOX 182571
PO BOX 1939
PO BOX 1939
PO BOX 1939
512 LAUREL ST
P O BOX 66338
987 EASTMAN LN
625 S MILITARY RD
643 MILITARY RD
743 S MILITARY RD
400 ARLINGTON AVE
603 S HICKORY ST
395 UNEEDA ST
531 SHICKORY ST

Mailing City
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
LOMIRA
FOND DU LAC
COLUMBUS
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
BRAINERD
BATON ROUGE
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC

Mailing State
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
OH
WI
WI
WI
MN

Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi

Mailing Zip
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54936
54935
54935
54935
54935
54936
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
53048
54936
43218
54936
54936
54936
56401
70896
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE

o

=

T-—

PROPERTY ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 95 River Hills Drive
Tax Key Number (Vacant Land): FDL-15-17-27-31-249-05

Petitioner: Matt Beer (agent). 38525 Woodward Ave., Bloomfield Hills, MI, 48303
(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number:_

Property Owner; Edward Rose Development Co. LLC, 38525 Woodward Ave., Bloomfield Hills, MI

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)

PROPOSAL

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the zoning code.
Describe the requested code exception(s) for your variance request:

Please see the attached.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special physical condition of your property that makes compliance with zoning

regulations difficult or impossible:
\ cgéo%@
zen (AGeur ) { )

Submit application package (application/site plan/photos/filing fee) to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)

Please see the attached

Petitioner Signature:
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Proposal — Variance of Zoning Ordinance section being sought

Chapter 720 — Article XI — Signs

Attachment 8; Note 1 — Restriction to a maximum of 25 sqft of surface area for the structure of
a monument sign.

Statement of Hardship

Edward Rose Development Co. LLC is proposing a monument sign with the following design attributes;

Gross Area = 59.25 sqft.
Precast Sign Panel Area = 28.98 sgft.
Copy/Logo Area = 10.2 sqft.

Edward Rose Development Co. LLC is seeking to increase its allowed square footage due to a
number of circumstances specific to its site conditions.

The proposed sign at the developments’ S. Main St. entrance drive is the only entrance drive
available to the community. The sign, relative to the property line/R.0.W., is set back 85’ from the
centerline of S. Main St. This is a considerable distance given the limited square footage allowed and
the speed of the traffic on S. Main St. Not only is this the only entrance to the residential community, it
is also the only street frontage for the development. The majority of the community is obscured from
view via S. Main St by the existing topography and will be obscured behind the commercial property
that will occupy the street frontage for the remaining width of the property.

Any signage located at this entrance drive will be the only identifying feature for the
communities’ existence from S. Main St.

The lack of sign recognition and legibility are important issues that can negatively impact not
just the developers, but can also negatively impact the residents of the residential community and the
community at large via civil and emergency services.

The lack of sign recognition will impact the owners as it is the primary identifier of the
communities’ existence. Recognition is imperative as a successful commercial advertising tool to garner
market attention.

This same lack of recognition will impact the residents and future residents of the community as
identification of the sign and legibility of the sign will create a challenge for those who would like to visit
as either future residents or as friends and family of current residents.

The final, and most important consideration, is for road and community safety. If the
identification of the sign and community is challenging, it will create circumstances on the road as
passerby searching for the property may be enticed to take emergency measures in an attempt to enter
the property before passing it by due to delayed recognition and response. These kinds of attempts



create a greater potential for vehicular accidents. Emergency services such as medical and fire could
also face similar challenges, delaying their response and arrival to emergency events potentially
endangering lives. The traffic in this area is projected to become greater with its proximity to the
entrance and exit of the adjoining highway, only making the potential for these road safety concerns to
increase.

The conditions as mentioned; the limited street frontage, the deep setback of the sign from the
roadway, the limited visibility due to topography and commercial frontage, the limitation of having only
one entrance and exit drive to the development, all add up to limited sign recognition and legibility due
to size restrictions, we petition Zoning Board of Appeals to increase the size of the communities
identifying sign per the proposed monument sign plans as submitted.
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SITE LOCATION - RIVER HILLS APARTMENTS


RIVER HILLS
APARTMENTS

>

The Community Building address is:

40 Overlook Drive
Fon du Lac, WI 54935

40 Overlook Drive

72 Ove

12 Overlook Dr.

rlook Dr,
g.9

Community

Bid

Bldg. 8

Building
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South Main Street



v

v

v

Note Key: TO OBTAIN LOCATION OF
¢ PARTICIPANTS’ UNDERGROUND
FACILITIES BEFORE YOU

DIG IN WISCONSIN

CALL DIGGERS HOTLINE
1-800—-242-8511
TOLL FREE
TELEFAX (414) 259-0947
TDD (FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED) 1—-800 542-2289
WISCONSIN STATUTE 182.0175 (1974)

REQUIRES MINIMUM OF 3 WORK DAYS
NOTICE BEFORE YOU EXCAVATE

APPLIES TO DETAILS |, A, AND B

T-6" @ BRICK VENEER W/ 3/8" TOOLED MORTAR JOINTS, BRICK TO MATCH BUILDING BRICK

- FULL COLOR RANGE, PROVIDE HALF BRICKS AT CORNERS OF PIERS - FILL FIELD
- SIGN AREA CALCULATIONS:

WITH RUNNING BOND PATTERN

(2) LIMESTONE CAP - WATERPROOF BOTTOM OF CAP W/ (2) COATS OF TAMOSEAL (OR
APPROVED ALTERNATE CEMENTIOUS WATERPROOFING PER MANUF. SFECS.). 3

EQUAL LENGTH CAP SECTIONS OVER PRECAST SIGN, SET ON 3/8" TH. MORTAR BED.
VERTICAL JOINTS TO BE 3/8", RAKE BACK AND INSTALL BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT. SEALANT TO MATCH MORTAR COLOR - SUBMIT SAMPLE FOR OUNER
REVIEW

. 8IGN LOGO AREA
2. PRECAST SIGN PANEL AREA
3. ENTIRE MONUMENT SIGN AREA

102 SF.
2883 SF.
5925 SF.

2'-2"
al_@ll

(3) MN.(2) COURSES BELOW GRADE, TYP. DAMP PROOF MASONRY BELOW GRADE

Note Key:
(1) curs ¢ GUTTER

|
| APPLIES TO DETAILS 2 AND 3
| (2) pECIDUCUS TREES

(4) 8xexio CMU BACKUP WITH 3/8" MORTAR JOINTS - GROUT FILL FULL ALL CORES

"

(5) PROVIDE §' WASH AT TOP OF PRECAST SIGN PANEL, TYP.
@ CONCRETE FOUNDATION

(3) LANDSCAFE BEDS
(4) EXISTING PROPERTY LINE / ROW. LINE

@ *4 VERT, EVERY OTHER CELL, * TIES TO BOND BEAM IN SIGN WALL

SOUTH MAIN

% VERT. REINFORCING, 48" LONG, 24" EMBEDMENT INTO FOOTING, EVERY OTHER

i (5) FROPOSED ENTRANCE 5IGN, SEE DETAL | LI CELL IN SIGN WALL, TIE TO *4 RENFORCING

(3) COMPACTED SUBGRADE T0 9% MODIFIED PROCTOR
BRICK SOLDIER BASE COURGE
(1) vo srace

@ %4 BOND BEAM IN WALL ONLY, CONTINUOUS, USE LINTEL CMU FOR TOP COURSE,
GROUT FILL FULL

STREET ENTRANCE \

(&) PROPOSED SIGN LIGHTING

(7) sTReEET LiGHTING
NATURAL GAS EASEMENT
(2) LAIN AREA

(@ sipEwak

13'-0"

12530
TOTAL FRONTAGE

@ % HORIZ. LADDER, EVERY BLOCK COURSE
o PIER WITH CAP BETOND

() ETCHED TEXT To BE PANTED BLACK WITH EXTERIOR GRADE ACRYLIC PANT FOR
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC - Memorandum

Department of Community Devel opment

Date:

To:

From:

Re:

Applicant:

Zoning:

Land Use:

September 28, 2016

Board of Appeals

Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner

Appea No. 2016-13 - 95 River HillsDrive

Matt Beer o/b/o Edward Rose Development Company

Site:

North:
South:

East:
West:

Site:

North:
South:

East:
West:

R-4 (Multifamily Residential)

M-BP (Industrial-Business Park)

R-4

C-2 (General Business)

A (Genera Agriculture) — Town of FDL

River Hills Apartments (Construction in Progress)
Undeveloped Land

USH 151

Undeveloped Land - Future Commercial

Open Space — FDL River

Variance Request

Code Requirement:

Chapter 720 Schedule V111 alows 0.5 square feet of ground sign area per linear foot of
main building fagade in the R-4 district, with a maximum area of 25 square feet.

Proposal:

Increase allowable ground sign area to 59.25 square feet.

Analysis

The subject property islocated on South Main Street north of USH 151. Development of the

31-acre property is underway for the construction of alarge apartment complex. The phased

development will construct 378 apartments situated in eleven buildings.




95 River Hills Drive/River Hills Apts Board of Appeals Memorandum
Page 2

Approval of avariance isrequested for an exception to zoning regulations for the allowable
size of aground sign. The allowable size of a ground sign is determined by the linear
measurement of the building frontage that faces a public street; the maximum sign sizeis 25

square feet. The area of a monument sign isinclusive of the sign structure.

The property is entitled to aground sign of 25 square feet. The variance request proposes a
monument sign 59.25 square feet in area. The sign consists of a precast panel affixed to a
brick veneer structure. The area of the sign panel is 28.98 square feet; the area of the sign
text is 10.2 square feet. The sign would be situated within a landscape island at the entry to

the apartment development.

Approval of avariance must consider property conditions that do not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. The code allowance for signage is adequate for a typical residential
property but may not be realistic for an unusually large property. The configuration of the
subject property is unusual in that the ot frontage of the 31-acre parcel is only 125 feet along
the Main Street right-of-way line and consists of the width of aboulevard driveway entry;
the buildings are situated more than four hundred feet west of the roadway. Property
conditions are also unusual in that none of the principal residential buildings face the street;
the main building facade that would typically be used for calculating sign areain thiscaseis
the narrow end of one of the apartment buildings, measuring approximately 50 linear feet.
Based on code requirements, the building facade measurement would allow asign area of 25

square feet.

The property isin an area of mixed land uses, including commercial and industrial
properties. The property isnot situated in atraditional residential neighborhood. The
proposed sign would not be out of character with the surrounding area and it would be
comparable to signs permitted for nearby non-residential uses. The proposed sign is
proportionate to the scale of the property and for visibility for property identification to
vehiclestravelling on South Main Street.



95 River Hills Drive/River Hills Apts Board of Appeals Memorandum
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Approval of the proposed exception will not give undue privilege to the petitioner nor will it
create any type of negative effect for any nearby property. Favorable consideration of the

variance request is recommended.

\ Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the
personal circumstances or preference of the property owner.

The variance request relates to the unique circumstances of the property for unusual size,
location, visibility, and the significant distance from the street to the principal residential
buildings.

\ Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a specia or unique condition;

3. Thespecia condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

\ Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the
individual case. Where a history of variance requests provides a similar account of
circumstances, areasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must statethefindingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve the variance request because
of the unique circumstances of the property for unusual size, location, visibility, and the
significant distance from the street to the principal residential buildings.



PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Board of Appeals
95 River Hills Drive

Parcel Number Site Address Mailing Address 1 Mailing City Mailing State Mailing Zip
FDL-15-17-27-24-999-00 0 US HIGHWAY 175 |PO BOX 1006 FOND DU LAC Wi 54936
FDL-15-17-27-31-249-04 PO BOX 150 FOND DU LAC Wi 54936
FDL-15-17-27-31-249-04 PO BOX 150 FOND DU LAC Wi 54936
T09-15-17-27-10-001-00 PO BOX 150 FOND DU LAC i 54936
T09-15-17-27-10-001-00 PO BOX 150 FOND DU LAC i 54936
FDL-15-17-27-31-249-05 95 RIVER HILLS DR |PO BOX 2012 BLOOMFIELD HILLS Ml 48303
FDL-15-17-27-31-249-05 95 RIVER HILLS DR |PO BOX 2012 BLOOMFIELD HILLS Ml 48303
FDL-15-17-27-31-249-05 95 RIVER HILLS DR |PO BOX 2012 BLOOMFIELD HILLS Ml 48303
FDL-15-17-27-31-249-06 PO BOX 2012 BLOOMFIELD HILLS Ml 48303
T09-15-17-27-09-090-00 944 VANDERPERREN WAY |GREEN BAY i 54304
T09-15-17-27-14-090-00 944 VANDERPERREN WAY |GREEN BAY i 54304
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